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Certification

This report has been prepared by SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc. on
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Boulevard, Castro Valley, California to comply with the Alameda County Health
Care Services’ requirements for the Third Quarter 2003 groundwater monitoring
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1.0 Introduction

This report has been prepared by SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
{SOMA) on behalf of Mr. Mirazim Shakoori the property owner of the Former BP
Station located at 3519 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley, California, (the

“Site”), as shown in Figure 1.

The Site is located at the southeast corner of the intersection of Castro Valley
Boulevard and Redwood Road in a mixed commercialfresidential area of Castro

Valley, California at an elevation of 178 feet above mean sea level (msl).

This report summarizes the results of the groundwater monitoring event
conducted on September 17, 2003 at the Site. It includes the physical and
chemical properties, measured in the field, for each groundwater sample. The
physical and chemical properties consisted of measurements of pH,
temperature, and electrical conductivity {EC). Also included in this report are the
results of the laboratory analyses for each groundwater sample, which was

analyzed for:

s Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g)

* Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes (coliectively referred to as
BTEX)

e Methyl tertiary Butyl Ether (MtBE)

e (asoline Oxygenates, which included tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA),
isopropyl ether (DIPE), ethyl tertiary butyl ether (ETBE) and methyi
tertiary amyi ether (TAME).

» lLead Scavengers, which included 1,2-Dichlorethane (1,2-DCA) and 1,2-
Dibromoethane (EDB) |

» FEthanol

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.




These activities were performed in accordance with the general guidelines of the
Alameda County Health Care Services (ACHCS).

1.1 Previous Activities

In 1984, it appears that three single-walled fiberglass underground storage tanks
(USTs) with capacities of 6,000 gallons, 8,000 gallons, and 10,000 gallons were
installed on-site in the southeastern portion of the Site. A former dispenser
island reportedly existed on the west side of the Site; however, there was no

available information on the date of the dispenser removal.

In 1988, a 1,000-gallon double-walled fiberglass waste oil tank (WOT) was
installed to replace the previous waste oil UST. In September 1988, Kaprealian
Engineering, Inc. (KEI) removed the original 380-gallon WOT and observed
holes in this UST. Confirmation soil samples from the bottom of the excavation -
at 8.5 feet below ground surface {bgs) - contained benzene at 6.8 micrograms
per kilogram (ug/Kg or parts per billion) and toluene at 9.5 ug/Kg. Further lab
analysis did not detect total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) or total oil and
grease (TOG). In March 1989, an Unauthorized Release Report (URR) was
submitted to the ACHCS.

Prior to 1989, the subject site was a Mobil service station. In 1989, the subject
property became a British Petroleum (BP) station. In March 1994, the subject
property was transferred to Mr. Mirazim Shakoori who operated the Site as a

Chevron station.

In September and October 1992, Environmental Science & Engineering, Inc.
(ESE) drilled five soil boreholes and converted them into monitoring wells (ESE-

1 through ESE-5). They ranged in depth from approximately 23 to 30 feet bgs.

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.




The results of this site investigation are as follows.

The maximum level of soil contamination was detected in monitoring well
borehole ESE-5 at a depth of 10.5 feet bgs with 220,000 ug/Kg TPH-g, 1,400
ug/Kg benzene, 8,200 ug/Kg toluene, 3,300 UglKg ethylbenzene, and 18,000
ug/Kg xylenes.

ESE encountered petroieum hydrocarbon contaminants in all of the monitoring
wells with the maximum groundwater concentration detected in ESE-1, located
west of and adjacent to the three USTs. This well contained TPH-g at 2,300
ug/L, benzene at 370 ug/L, toluene at 160 ug/L, ethylbenzene at 17 ug/L, and
xylenes at 110 ug/L. A URR for this documented release was submitted to the
ACHCS in March 1993,

In December 1994, ACC Environmental Consultants, Inc. (ACC) conducted an
investigation along the western edge of the property for the Redwood Boulevard
road-widening project. ACC drilled five boreholes to a maximum depth of 10 feet
bgs. The maximum TPH-g and BTEX scil concentrations detected in the road-
widening boreholes were 59,000 ug/Kg TPH-g, 5,890 ug/Kg benzene, 220,000
ug/Kg ethylbenzene, and 540,000 ug/Kg xylenes.

In July 1995, Alisto Engineering (AE) installed three additional monitoring wells.
AE installed two on-site wells, MW-6 and MW-8, and one off-site well, MW-7, on
the adjacent property southeast of the Site.

In February and March 1996, AE also advanced several hand-augered
boreholes in the vicinity of the former western pump island and product lines.
The boreholes were hahd-augered to a maximum depth of 8.5 feet bgs. AE
reported that petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations increased with depth and

the highest concentration was encountered at the capillary fringe. It was

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
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concluded that a dissolved phase plume migrated from an upgradient source. In
the following month, April 1996, AE decommissioned well MW-8 on the western
margin of the Site to accommodate the road-widening project along Redwood

Boulevard.

Since 1992, quarterly monitoring has been conducted at the Site. In 1999, the
sampling schedule was modified to include semi-annual sampling of ESE-5 and
MW-7. Prior to SOMA, URS Corporation, Cambria Environmental Technology,
Inc., Blaine Technical Services, AE, and ESE conducted these monitoring and

sampling events.

in May 2000, an apparently leaking shear valve was discovered in the southern
dispenser island piping. A URR was submitted to the ACHCS.

In a letter dated June 16, 2003, Eva Chu, of the ACHCS, required an additional
investigation to delineate the horizontal and vertical extent of the off-site MIBE

plume.

In September 2003, in order to comply with the UST upgrade regulétions, three
single-walled fiberglass USTs, with capacities of 6,000 gallons, 8,000 gallons,
and 10,000 gallons were removed and replaced with new double-walled fuel
tanks. The new USTs consisted of double-walied fiberglass tanks with capacities
of 12,000 gallons and 20,000 gallons. In addition to the removai and
replacement of the USTs, the dispensers and product lines were also removed
and replaced. W.A. Craig removed and replaced the former USTs, product lines,

and dispensers. The on-site participating agency was the ACHCS.

SOMA Environmentat Engineering, Inc.
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1.2 General Hydrogeology

Based on joint monitoring events with the adjacent Xtra (Shell) station to the
west, from January 1995 to April 1998, the groundwater flow direction varied
from north/northwest to south/southeast, but primarily to the northeast. Based
on monitoring events since the cessation of the joint events, the groundwater
flow direction has usually been to the south and east. The on-site groundwater

flow has been consistently to the southeast/south.

2.0 Field Activities

On September 17, 2003, SOMA’s field crew conducted a groundwater
monitoring event in accordanc'e with the procedures and guidelines of the
ACHCS. This was the first time SOMA monitored this site. During this
groundwater monitoring event, two on-site monitoring wells (MW-6 and ESE-5),
and one off-site monitoring well (MW-7} were monitored. Figure 2 illustrates the
locations of the wells. Construction activities were being conducted during this
monitoring event for the replacement of the USTs, dispensers, and product lines;
therefore, these three wells were the only wells that were not either abandoned

or inaccessible.

The depth to groundwater at sach monitoring well was measured from the top of
the casing to the nearest 0.01 foot using an electric sounder. The top of the
casing elevation data and the depth to groundwater at each monitoring well were

used to calculate the groundwater elevation.

During the monitoring event, each well was purged using a battery operated 2-

- inch diameter pump (Model ES-60 DC) prior to the collection of samples. In

order to ensure that the final samples were in equilibrium with (and

representative of) the surrounding groundwater, during purging several samples
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were taken for field measurements of pH, temperature and EC. The field
parameters were measured using a Hanna pH, conductivity, and temperature
meter. The equipment was calibrated at the Site using standard solutions and

procedures provided by the manufacturer.
Appendix A details the field measurements taken during the monitoring event.

The purging of the wells continued until the parameters for pH, temperature and
EC stabilized or three casing volumes were purged. Once the purging at each
location was complete, a groundwater sample was collected. The groundwater
samples were transferred into three 40-mL VOA vials and preserved with
hydrochloric acid. The vials were then sealed to prevent the development of air
bubbles within the headspace. After the groundwater samples were coliected,
they were placed into an ice-filled cooler. A chain of custody (COC) form was
written for all of the samples and was submitted to the Iaboratory along with the
groundwater samples. SOMA's field crew delivered the groundwater samples to

Curtis and Tompkins Laboratory in Berkeley, California, on September 17, 2003.
3.0 Laboratory Analysis

Curtis & Tompkins, Lid., a state certified laboratory, analyzed the groundwater
samples for TPH-g, BTEX, MiBE, gasoline oxygenates, lead scavengers, and
ethanol. Samples for TPH-g measurement were prepared using EPA Method
2030B and analyzed using Method EPA 8015B. Samples for BTEX
measurements were prepared using EPA Method 5030B and analyzed using
EPA Method 8021B. Samples for MIBE, gasoline oxygenates, lead scavengers,
and ethanol were prepared using EPA Method 5030B and analyzed using EPA
Method 8260B.

SOMA Environmentai Engineering, Inc.




4.0 Results

The following sections provide the results of field measurements and laboratory

analyses for the September 17, 2003 groundwater monitoring event.

4.1 Field Measurements

Table 1 presents the calculated groundwater elevations at each monitoring well,
As shown in Table 1, the depth to groundwater ranged from 8.48 feet in
monitoring well ESE-5 to 10.21 feet in monitoring well MW-6. The corresponding
groundwater elevations, ranged from 167.03 feet in monitoring well MW-7 to
169.03 feet in monitoring well MW-6.

The groundwater elevation contour map is displayed in Figure 3. The
groundwater flow direction is south to slightly southeast across the Site. The

groundwater gradient is approximately 0.011 feet/feet.

This was the first time SOMA monitored this site using a limited number of wells.
Further monitoring events will aid in determining a more detailed groundwater
flow direction and gradient. However, based on monitoring data from previous
consultants, the groundwater flow direction appears to be have remained

consistent, with flow to the south to southeast across the Site.

Table 2 summarizes the field measurements of the physical and chemical
properties of the groundwater samples collected from the monitoring wells at the
time of sampling. The pH measurements ranged from 6.77 in monitoring well
ESE-5 t0 6.94 in monitoring well MW-7. The temperature measurements ranged
from 19.50°C in monitoring well MW-7 to 22.94°C in monitoring well ESE-5. EC
ranged from 752 puS/cm in MW-6 to 1,070 uS/em in ESE-5.

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
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4.2 Laboratory Analyses

Table 3 presents the results of the laboratory analyses on the groundwater
samples. As Table 3 shows, TPH-g was below the laboratory reporting limit for
monitoring wells MW-6 and MW-7 and at 970 pg/L in well ESE-5.

Figure 4 displays the contour map of TPH-g concentrations in the groundwater
on September 17, 2003. As displayed in Figure 4, the only TPH-g concentration
was detected in well ESE-5, which is in the vicinity of the former dispenser

islands.

As shown in Table 3, all BTEX analytes were below the laboratory reporting limit
in wells MW-6 and MW-7. In well ESE-5, benzene was detected at 10 pg/L,
toluene and ethylbenzene were both below the laboratory reporting limit, and
totél xylenes was detected at 5.3 pg/L. However, based on the laboratory
results, the reported benzene concentration in ESE-5 may not be representative
due to matrix interferences encountered during the analytical testing; the
laboratory indicated this interference by a “C” flag, (see the “"C” flag designation
in the lab report included as Appendix B). Figure 5 displays the contour map of

benzene concentrations in the groundwater on September 17, 2003.

MtBE concentrations were analyzed using both EPA Method 8021B and 8260B.
EPA Method 8260B, however, is a more accurate analytical method than EPA
Method 8021B. Therefore, to properly determine the MtBE plume and on-site
concentrations, the MIBE iso-concentration figure is contdured using EPA
Method 8260B.

MtBE concentrations, using EPA Method 8260B, were detecied in the
groundwater samples collected from both ESE-5 and MW-7. The MBE
concentrations at ESE-5 and MW-7 were 34 pg/l and 460 ug/L, respectively.

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
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The Mt{BE concentration detected in MW-6 was below the laboratory reporting
timit.

Figure 6 shows the contour map of MtBE concentrations in the groundwater, as
analyzed using EPA Method 8260B. The results of the recent monitoring event
showed that the highest MtBE concentration was off-site in monitoring weli
MW-7. The high MtBE concentrations can be attributed to the migration of the
plume due to the south/southeasterly groundwater flow direction and the high
solubility of MIBE in the groundwater. The lowest groundwater elevation

encountered during this monitoring event was at MW-7.

As shown in Table 4, all gasoline oxygenates, lead scavengers, and ethanol
were below the laboratory reporting limit in all monitoring wells, with the
exception of MW-7. Only TAME was detected in well MW-7. TAME was detected

at a concentration of 9.8 ng/L.

Appendix B displays the analytical results for each groundwater sample

collected during the Third Quarter 2003 monitoring event.

Appendix C displays the historical groundwater elevations and the historical

groundwater analytical data for the Site.

5.0 Conclusions & Recommendations

The findings of the Third Quarter 2003, groundwater monitoring event can be
summarized as follows:
e The groundwater flow direction is south to southeasterly across the Site.
The lowest groundwater elevation was measured at off-site well MW-7.
The groundwater gradient is approkimately 0.011 feetffeet.
¢ TPH-g and benzene were detected at maximum concentrations in well

ESE-5 at 970 ug/lL and 10 pg/L, respectively. However, the benzsne
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concentration detected in well ESE-5 was “C” flagged, see the laboratory
report, in Appendix B, for further clarification.

e The highest MiBE concentration was detected in well MW-7 at 460 ng/L.
For the last four years, MIBE has been detected in off-site well MW-7,
with concentrations ranging from 95 to 4,400 ug/L; however, most of
detections were above 1,000 ug/L. With consistent on-site groundwater
flow to the southeast/south, contaminated groundwater has been
migrating off-site towards the adjacent commercial property located south
of the Site.

» TPH-g, BTEX, and MIBE constfituents were all below the laboratory
reporting limit in well MW-6. MtBE was detected in well MW-7 only.

* All gascline oxygenates, lead scavengers, and ethanol were below the
Jaboratory reporting limit in all wells, with the exception of well MW-7.
TAME was the only gasoline oxygenate constituent to be detected in MW-
7.

s This was the firét time SOMA monitored this site. Further monitoring
events will determine a more detailed groundwater flow and concentration
pattern.

» SOMA is currently planning to conduct additional field investigations to

P 0E E o &N U & G I EE EE e

delineate the off-site extent of the groundwater petroleum contaminants
emanating from the subject site.

e During the Third Quarter 2003, the gasoline USTs were replaced with
new ones. The capacities of these 2 new tanks are 12,000 and 20,000
gallons. In addition to the removal of the USTs, the dispensers, product
lines, and vent lines were also replaced. Two monitoring wells, ESE-3 and

ESE-4, were decommissioned due to the construction‘activities.

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
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Table 1
Static Groundwater Elevations
September 17, 2003
3519 Castro Valley Blvd, Castro Valley, CA
Top of casing Groundwater
elevation Depth io Water Elevation

Well {feet) (feet) (feet)
ESE-5 176.26 - 8.48 167.78
MW-6 179.24 10.21 169.03
MW-7 176.55 9.52 167.03

notes:
The Third Quarter 2003 was the first time SOMA monitored this site.

Table 2
Field Measurements of Physical and Chemical

Properties of Groundwater at Time of Sampling
September 17, 2003
3519 Castro Valley Blvd, Castro Valley, CA

Temp _ EC
Monitoring Well pH (°C) (uS/cm)
ESE-5 6.77 22.94 1,070
MW-6 6.78 20.67 752
MW-7 6.94 19.50 790

notes:
The Third Quarter 2003 was the first time SOMA manitored this site.




Table 3

Groundwater Analytical Data, TPH-g, BTEX, MiBE
September 17, 2003
- 3519 Castro Valley Blvd, Castro Valley, CA

-
IMonitoring TPH-g Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene )(:IZ t:és I(\Ilth,E)
well i L A

e (gL} {nglt) - (poil) (no/l) (ug/L) 80216 / 8260B.
ESE-5 a70 10C <0.5 <0.5 53 52/34
MW-8 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2.0
MW-7 <50 <(1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 410/ 460
Notes:

< : Not detected above laboratory reporting limit.

" MIBE was analyzed by using EPA Method 8021B and confirmed using EPA Method 82608,
C: Presence confirmad, but RPD between columns exceeds 40%.

The Third Quarter 2003 was the first time SOMA coliected groundwater samples at the Site.




Table 4
Groundwater Anatlytical Data
Gasoline Oxygenates, Lead Scavengers, Ethanol

September 17, 2003

3519 Castro Valley Blvd, Castro Valley, CA

Monitoring TBA DIPE ETBE |. TAME {1,2-DCA| EDB ETHANOL
Well (o) | (ugit) | (o) | (uoit) | (uot) | (wolly | (ug/l)
ESE-5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1000
MW-6 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1000
MW-7 <10 <0.5 <0.5 9.8 <0.5 <0.5 <1000
Motes:

< : Not detected above laboratory reporting limit.
_ Gasoline Oxygenates:
TBA: tertiary butyl alcohol

DIPE; isopropyl ether
ETBE: ethyl tertiary butyl ether
TAME: methyl tertiary amyl ether

The Third Quarter 2003 was the fi

at the Site.

Lead Scavengers:
1,2-DCA: 1,2-Dichloroethane
EDB: 1,2-Dibromoethane

rst fime that SOMA analyzed groundwater samples
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Figure 1: Site vicinity map.
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NOTES:
ESE-2 was inaccessible during
UST excavatlon actlvitles.
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APPENDIX A

Field measurements of physical and chemical properties of
groundwater samples collected during the
Third Quarter 2003

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.




EFWVIRONEAENTAL ERGINEERING, IMNG

port 276/ |
3519 Castro Valley Bivd
Castro Valley, CA
Sepiemnber 17, 2003

Rey  BARKI

| p/aw

177‘#

Well No.: Ef E. "'J/ Project Na.:
Casing Diameter: 2 inches Address:
Depth of Well: 2—3 FO feet '
Top of Casing Elevation: Z?é 1o feet Date:
Depth to Groundwater: .48 teet " Sampler:
Groundwater Elevation: < g et
Water Column Height:  /J ,» 51 feet
Purged Volume: ZZ gallons
Purging Method: Bailer O Pump pr”
Sampling Method: Bailer 4 Pump O
Color: No O N Yes . 2" - Describe:
Sheen: ' No O Yes @ Describe:
Odor: No © Yes 2° Describe:
Field Measurements:
. Vol Temp E.C.
Time (Gallons) | P! 5 (usfem)
/30 M| Lo | 6.70 | 73.5 | //ee
T3 A | 3.0 |C. 71 75.2 | 1266
/33 o 0 | (.85 | 5.5 | /062
/23 Ay | 7o | £.77 | 73.6 ree?
17236 Ay | 4/ | 677 733 | /o7e
11 Ho  Abet ;uqf/,éo.




ErviIRONEENMNTAL ENGINEERIFMCG, INNG

aem 276/
3519 Castro Valley Bivd

- Castro Valley, CA

September 17, 2003

Rey  2ARRI~

Well No.: M -f Project No.:
Casing Diameter: "L inches Address:
Depth of Well; 2730 feet '
Top of Casing Elevation: _/ 7%, 2 o feet " Date:
Depth to Groundwater: X2 [ ieet ~ Sampler;
Groundwater Elevation: [T, 02 feet
Water Column Height: 19. 07 ieet
Purged Volume: ' Z 0 galions
Purging Method: Bailer O Pump -
Sampling Method: Baiier - Pump O
Color: . No O Yes 2@~  Describe:
Sheen: No Yes O Describe:
Odor: No E'/ Yes O Describe:
Field Measurements:
. Vol . Temp E.C.
Time (gations) | P! (%) (psicm)
180 /p1 | L0 | 687 | 708 | 762
11557 A 3.0 6.5( | 05| 757
/52 A | 6.0 | £.82 | 6%/ | #T
/1253 A .o 467 | 672 Jrz
[T At Servp fep




EFRVIRCHIMENTAL ERSINEERING, IS

WellNo.: A 7 Project No.: -asm~ 276/

Casing Diameter: ‘2~ inches Address: 3519 Castro Valley Blvd
Depth of Well: 29 fest Castro Valley, CA

Top of Casing Elevation: _/ L, S5 S test Date: September 17, 2003
Depth to Groundwater: 9, Y 2. feet " Sampler: Rey EACEI~
Groundwater Eievation: ! fz Z O _§feet EEI

Water Column Height: X[, Y¥§F feet

Purged Volume: 7.0 galons

Purging Method: Bailer O °©  Pump B

Sampling Method: Bailer 2~ Pump O

Color: No O Yes @~  Describe: Mua‘é

Sheen: Noe & Yes Describe:

Odor: No Yes O Describe:

‘Field Measurements:

Vol PH Temp E.C.
{gallons) ('8 (nsfem)
1703 A /0 | .92 @8 | 5/
//-05 Az Yo | 6.92| (7.5 | 758
/07 A 720 | 6.9Y| 67/ 7?c
llile Awt ;Mcz;//eg

Time

=)




Appendix B

Chain of Custody Form and Laboratory Report
for the Third Quarter 2003 Monitoring Event

SOMA environmental Engineering, Inc.




Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-O900

U ANALYTITEAD R

Date: 08-0CT-0G3

L.ab Job Number: 167628
Project ID: 2761
Location: 3519 Castro Valley Blvd.

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness
and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized

by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified
by the following signatures. The results contained in this
report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to those
samples which were submitted for analysis.

Reviewed by:

Reviewed by: /k/tL\& jg;.g%g%;;;;;;;;:j ff%‘ki(jﬂy

Operations Manager

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

NELAP # 01107CA Page 1 of ]3




W o L

CHAIN OF CUSTODY page | of [
Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd. ‘ Analyses
Analytical Laboratory Since 1878 ! é
2323 Fifth Street C&T LOGIN # é 7 ?/ g
Berkeley, CA 94710
(510)486-0900 Phone -
(510)486-0532 Fax sampler: oY 2r¥ierlas o
' =
Project No: 2761 Report To: Tony Perini 8
Project Name: 3519 Castro Valley Bivd,, Castro Valley Company : SOMA Environmental O §
: : : . Ulco
Turparound Time: Standard Telephone: 925-244-6600 bl B
. (=3 k=]
. Fax: 925-244-6601 2| E
[ Matrix | [ Preservative 10 g £
Lab 5| & #of |38} AN b
. " =l2|a o] 4
No. Sample 1D. Sampling Date Time Uo} g g Containers % % % ) g E E
ST 2li7/o3 /1Yo Anf 3-vods |/ 7 A7
e a2 ] /155 At ]
e —7 z //te At | b o | 4 L4+
ive
, of
Notes: EDF OUTPUT REQUIRED QUISHED BY: | HECEWED Bv
bvrot Sentple - 7 77
o ‘ 2 3L, D,(T/ mé DATEfI'
“23
DATE/TIME DATEITIME
DATE/TIME DATE/TIME]| .




Anna Pajarillo

Page 1 of 1

From: "Tony Perini" <tperini@somaenv.com>

To: <anna@ctherk.com=>

Sent: Wednesday, September 24, 2003 3:47 PM
Subject:  Additional analysis for CAstro Valley project

I would like to have an additional analysis for the groundwater samples
collected at 3519 Castro Valley, Castro Valley. The lab number for this
project is 167628, our project number is 2761. The additional analysis will
include gasoline oxygenates (TBA, DIPE, ETBE, TAME), ethanol, and lead
scavengers (1,2-DCA and EDB).

Thank you.

9/24/2003




l ' ‘ ' ) . c Curtls & Tompkins. Lid.

'ab f: 167628 Locatlon: 3519 Castro. Valley Blvd.
Client: SOMA Environmental Englneerlng Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B -
roject#: 2762
atrix: Water Sampled:’ 09/17/03
nits: ug/L Received: 09/17/03
iln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 05/18/03
Batchi: 84626 . :
Field 1iD: ESE-5 Lak ID: 157628-001
pe: SAMPLE ' ‘

CERE
asollne T7-C12

MTEBE
eENnzZenea

Ioluene
thylbenzene

m, p-Xylenes
~-¥vlene

[sleRoRaNalSEe]

CENErOgat
Trifiuorotoluene (FID) 8015B
Bromocfluorcbenzene (FID) 8015B
rifluocrotoluene (PID) EPA 8021B
Iromofluorobenzene {PID) EPA BOZ1B
Lab ID: 167628-002

\

| ¢
2.
0.

Toluene 0.50 EPA B8021EB
thylbenzene 0.50 EPA BO21B
,p-¥ylenes 0.50 EPA 8021B
-¥vlene 0.50 EPA BRZ1B

LErodgat SREC: FhEamail '
rifluorotoluene (FID) g6 57-150 B01l:SB

lromofluorobenzene (FID} 120 65-144 BO1EB .
rifluorctoluene (PID) 66 54-14¢ EPFA 8021B

Bromoflucrcbenzene (PID) 98 5g-143 EPA B021B

praegsence confirmed, but RFD between columns exceeds 40%
Neot Detected

Reportwng Limit

age 1

-m




l | Chromatogram

Sample Name : 167628-0D1,84€26 Sample #: al.3 Page 1 of 1
FilEName : g:\ged5\data\261g005.raw Date : $/18/03 (4:03 PM
MIOd i TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 9/18/03 02:54 PM
8 t Time : 0.00 min End Time : 25.00 min Low Point : 6.68 mV High Point @ 1&3.00 mV
Scale Factor: 1.0 Pleot Offsef: 7 mv Plot Scale: 156.3 mV
o - _
l 5 5 Response [mV]
— b (o . w @ - o o = = o o = o =
(o] ‘ .C) ; = o [en] T) (e [ f] [an] \ Lo ] | ] [ ] o . [a) E ]
L OO OO O AR ETAE AT T i
l __——_ .80 0.95
- . 1.53
= 70
|\3—-—_—C"6 -
l = 3,20
l"“'"EC"F -
‘ —TRIFLUO — 5.58
=
=
I
3 -—;_:
m ]
e
l —BROMOF - 14.38
—c-10 -
's;—:
l? =
l Teaz -
o]
[N —
I\':__:
'-f-‘h —




l c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.
lab H-

167628 Location: 3519 Castroc Valley Blv
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
DrojectH: 2762
atrix: Water Sampled: 06/17/03
nits: ug/L Received: 08/17/03
iln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 05/18/03
Batchit: B4626
Field ID: MW -7 , Lab ID: 167628-003
lpe : SAMPLE
ascline C7-C12 ND
MTEBE
Eenzene ND EPA BO021B
oluene ND EPA BCZ1B
thylbenzene ND EPA 8021B
m,p-Xvlenes ND EPA 8021B
ND EPA 8021
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 131 55-144 B8015RB
rifluorotoluene (PID) : 76 54-149 EPA BOZ1E
romcfluorobenzene [(PID) 106 58-143 EPA 8021B

pe: . BLANK Lab ID: QC226154

BYIA,

2.0 EPR 80Z1B

0.50 EPA 8021B

0.50 EPA 8021EB

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
., p-Xylenes ND 0.50 -EPA 8021B
-Xvlene ND 0.50 EPA 80218

Surragat i : g
Triflucrotoluene (FID) 92 57-150 801GB
romofluorchbenzene (FID) 123 65-144 8015B
rifluorctoluene (PID) 74 54-149 EPA BCZ1B
romofluorobenzene (PID) 28 58-143 FEPA 85021RB

Reporting Limit
age 2 ol : 1.0

= Prezence confirmed, but RPD betwesen columns exceeds 40%
= Not Detected




l Chromatogram

8 le Name : ceov/lcs,qge226155,84626,03wsl335,2.5/5000 Sample #: . Page 1 of 1

F Name : G:\GCOS\DATA\261G002.raw Date : 9/18/03 01:07 PM

M od : TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 9/18/03 12:42 PM :
Start Time : 0.C0 min End Time : 25.00 min Low Point : -1.35 mV High Point : 32%.9%96 mV
Scale Factor: 1.0 Plot Offset: -1 mV Plot Scale: 331.3 mV

?

Response {mV]

—_ (] ] Cnd
n e ) L L]
= S ==} S
l T H N I
'__: 0.80
o IC-6 -
1=
tETRIFLUO—
l_.:_C“B - 7.03
.5—3
:,IME 11.81
?JM—E
"‘"EBROMOF—
—c-10 -
loE
= -
b
[ I
l§£




c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

ab #: 167628 Location: 351% Castro
lient: SOM2& Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
rojectH#: 2762 Analysis: 80158

Type: LCS ' Diln Fac: 1.000

lab ID: QC226155 Batch#: 84626
atrix: Watexr Analyzed: 09/18/03

Units: ug/L

!asoline c7-C12 1,000 1,087 107 80-120

rifluorotoluene (FID)
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 116




C

Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

3519 Castro Valléy Blvd.

ab #: 167528 Location:
lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPR 5030B
roject#: 2762 Analysis: EPA B021B
Type: LCS Diln Fac: 1.000
ab ID: QC226e156 Batch#: 84626
'atrix: Water Analyzed: 09/18/03
Units: ug/L
l!TBE 10.00 8.587 86 63~133
Benzene 10.00 9.752 98 78-123
cluene 10.00 8.989 S0 79-120
thylbenzene 10.00 S5.15¢ 92 80-120
m, p-Xylenes 20.00 9.27 96 76-120
10.00 5.470 95 80-121

[— ¥ylene
L.

rifluoroctoluene (PID)
romcfluorobenzene (PID)

67 54-149
S0 58-143




c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

167628 _ Location: 3519 Castro Valley Blwvd.
SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
rojeccH: 2762 Analysis: 80158
Field ID: VAN NN NN Batch#: 84626
lss Lab ID: 167650-002 Sampled: 09/17/03
atrix: Water Received: 09/17/03
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 0g/18/03

'iln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QCz26242

riflucrotoluene (FID) 116 57-150
romofluorobenzene (FID) 141 65-144
'pe: MSD | " Lab ID: QC226243

asoline C7-Cl2 ' 2,000 . 2,204 160 76-120 0 20

g
rifluorotcluene (FID) 110 57-150
romofluorchenzene (FID) 136 65-144

D= Eelative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1

[
o



c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

167628 351% Castro
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
roject#: 2761 Analvsis EPA 8260B
atrix: Water Sampled: 09/17/03
nits: ug/L Received: 09/17/03
eld ID: ESE-5 Diln Fac: 1.000
e: SAMPLE Batch#: 84829
Labh ID: 167628-001 Analyzed: 09/25/03

s e ]
ert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)
MTRBE

Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)
thyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
ethyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME}
%,2-Dichloroethane

1, 2-Dibromoethane

-

[e¥eoNaRe e loleRe)
i

23

588888 3

1,00

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
oluene-ds
romoflucrobenzene 105 80-123

eld ID: MW-6 Ciln Fac: 1.000
e: - SAMPLE Batch#: 84829
Lab ID: 167628-002 Analyzed: 0a/25/03

BTE e

ert-Butyl Alcchol {TBA) ND 10
TBE ND c.5
Iscpropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.5
thyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.5
ethyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.5
, 2-Dichloroethane ND 0.5
1, 2-Dibromeethane ND 0.5
Tthanol ND 1,000

ibromofluoromethane
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 93 77-129
oluene-dsg 89 80-120
romof luorchenzene 98 80-123

Not Analyzed

= Not Detected
= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 11.0




l . . c . Curtis & Tormpking, Lid,

ab #: 167628 Location: Castro Valley Blvd.
Client: SOMA Envircnmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EEA 5030B
oiect#: 2761 Bnalygis: EPA 8260B
atrix: . Water Sampled: 09/17/03
its: ug/L Received: 09/17/03
=ld ID: MwW-"7 Lab ID: i67628-003
e: SAMPLE

ert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)
IBE

Isopropyl Ether (DIPE}
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
lethyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)

84715 09/22/03
84829 09/25/03
84829 09/25/03
84829 08/25/03
84829 09/25/03
84829 09/25/03
84829 09/25/03

, 2-Dichloroethane
, 2-Dibromoethane
Ethanol

oo o oo ol
G w3
'

535 55 8,

‘ibromofluoromethane ‘
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94 77-129 1.000 84825 09/25/03
Toluene-dB 99 BO-120 1.000 B4829 09/25/03

'romofluorobenzene g9 80-123 1.000 B4B29 09/25/03

BLANK Batchi: 84715
QC22¢511 . Analyzed: 09/22/03
1.000
AfR Lk
Alcohol Q
0.5
sopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.5
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.5
ethyl tert-amyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.5
', 2-Dichloxrocethane ND 0.5
, 2-Dibromcethane ND 0.5
Ethanol ND 1,000

.............. TEE T
hane 80-121
,2-Dichloroethane-d4 77-129
Toluene-ds 108 80-120
romof luprobenzene 104 80-123

Not Analyzed

= Not Detected
= Regorting Limit
e of




l c Curtis & Tornpkins, Lid.

a.

3519 Castro V

Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA S5030B
DrojectH#: 2761 Analvsis: EDA B260B
atrix: Water Sampled: 09/17/03
nits; ua/L Received;: 09/17/03

l'pe: BLANK Batch#: 84829
b ID: QCz226943 Analyzed: 09/25/03
Diln Fac: 1.000

ert-Butyl Alcohol
TBE

Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)

thyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
lethyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)

,2-Dichloroethane

1, 2-Dibromoethane
thanol

(TBR)

SEEEEEEE|

1,00

. 80-121

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 a7 77-129
ocluene-dB 97 80-120
l'romofluorobenzene 100 BD-123

e: BLANK Lab ID: ' QC226944

tert-Butyl Aidéhbl (TBA) NA

TBE NA
scpropyl Ether (DIPE) NA
thyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETEE) NA
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) NA
, 2-Dichlorcethane NZ&
, 2-Dibromoethane NA
thanol NA
B CrOA:
ibromofluoromethane NA
, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 NA
ocluene-ds NA
Bromofluorobenzene NA

Not Analyzed
Mot Detected
Regortin% Limit
age of

11.0

-




l ' c Curlis & Tornpkins, Lid.

ak #: 167 Location: 3519 Castro Valley Blvd.
tient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
cjectH#: 2761 Analysis: EPR B260B
Matrix: Water : Batch#: 84715
its: ug/L hnalyzed: 09/22/03
Eﬂ Fac: 1.000
'jgpe: BS Lab ID: QC226507
rt-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) NA
MTBE 50.00 45.01 20 69-124
sopropyl Ether (DIFPE) NA
lthyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) N&
Methyl tert-2Amyl Ether (TAME} NA
m.l bromoflusromethane 93
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 87 77-129
oluene-ds 102 BC-120
romofluorobenzene 97 BO-123
Type: BSD Lab ID: QC226508
Bort -Butyl Alcohol {fBA) NA
MTEBE 50.00 47 .30 95 69-124 & 20
sopropyl Ether (DIPE) NA
Ithyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) NA
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) NA
ibromcfluoromethane 54 80-121
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 g8 77-129
oluene-ds 104 80-120
romofluorcbenzens 97 80-123

'A: Not Analyzed
D= Relative Perxcent Difference
Page 1 of 1 1z.0




' ‘ | c Curtis & Tompkins. Lid.

ab #: 167628 : 3518 Castre Va
ilient : SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
rojectH#: 2761 Analysis: EPA B8260B
Matrix: Water Batch#: 84715
nits: ug/L Analyzed: 09/22/03
Lln Fac: 1.000
,ype: BS _ Lab ID: QC226509

ert-Butyl Alcohol (T ) 250.0 282.2 113 70-130
MTBE NA

sopropyl Ether (DIPE) 50.00 56.78 114 70-130
lthyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 50.00 53.23 106 70-130
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) 50.00 50.36 101 70-130

e
ibromoflucromethane NA
1l,2-Dichloroethane-d4 NA
'oluene -ds . NA
romof luorobhenzene NA
Type: BSD Lab ID: QC226510

4 70-130

ert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)
MTBE NA -

sopropyl Ether (DIPE} 50.00 55.82 112 70-130 2 20
thyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 5¢.0¢0 52.43 105 70-130 2 20
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) 50.00 49.28 99 70-130 2 20

Dibromofluoromethane NA
,2-Dichlorocethane-d4 NA&
oluene-dsg NA
romofluorcbenzene NA

lA: Not Analyzed
D= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 13.0




Curis & Tompkins, Lid.

C

ab # 167628 Location: 3519 Cast
lient SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
roject#: 2761 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Matrix: Water Batch#: 84829
nits ug/L Analyzed: 09/25/03
!iln Fac 1.000
’ype: BS Lalk ID: QC2262939

50.00
sopropyl Ether (DIPE)

thyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)

Methyl tert-Zmyl Ether (TAME)

105

52.33 69-124
NA
NA

NA

1

ibromef luoromethane g7 80-121

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96 77-129
oluene-ds s9 B0-120
romofluorchenzene 100 B0O-123

Tvpe:

BSD

Lak ID: QC2265940

ert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)

MTBE

lsopropyl Ether (DIPE)
thyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)

Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)

50.00

50.64 101 §9-124 3 20
NA '
NA

NA

Dibromofluoromethane 97 80-121
,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96 77-129
cluene-d8s 99 80-120
romofluorcbenzens 100 80-123

Not Analvzed
Relative Percent Difference

14.0




l c Curlis & Tornpkins, Ltd.

ab # 167628 Lo icn: 3519 Castro Valley Blvd.

lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B

ojectH#: 2761 Analysis: ) EPA B260E

rix: Water Batch: 84829
: ug/L _ Analyzed: 08/25/03
| iln Fac: 1.000
|
BS Lah ID: QC226941

Butyl Alcchol (TBA) 250.0 259.8 104 70-130

MTEBE NA
sopropyl Ether (DIPE) 50.00 54.65 109 70-130-
'thyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 50.00 54.27 109 70-130
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) ‘ 50.00 48.13 96 70-130

M1bromof1uoromethane N&
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 NA
loluene -ds NA
romofluorobenzene NA
Type: BSD Labk ID: QC2269242

ert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)
MTBE

sopropyl Ether (DIPE) 50.00 52.1¢9 104 70-130 5 20
thyl tert-Butyl Ether {ETBE) 50.00 2.84 106 70-130 3 20
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) 50.00 47.58 95 70-130 1 20

ibromoflucremethane NA
, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 NA&A
oluene-34ds NA
romofluorobenzene NA

t = Not Analyzed
D= Relative Percent Difference

Pazge 1 of 1 15.0




Appendix C

Historical Groundwater Elevations
and |
Groundwater Analytical Results

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.




- N A BN =N OGS BN E & .
Table 1 -

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

3519 Castro Valley Blvd, Castro Valley, CA

Former BP Service Station #11105

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO  GROUNDWATER  TPH-G B T E X MTHE DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER ELEVATION (I (ug/L) (ug/l) {ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L} {ug/L} (ppm}
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) (Teet) ‘
BSE-1 (¢} 104571992 177.69 11.22 166.47 2100 370 150 17 110 -~ o - PACE
ESE-ID (dy  10/5/1992 —~- — - 2300 kY] 160 16 110 -— O - PACE
ESE-] 4171993 177.69 8.79 168.90 5900 1500 410 10 390 - n — PACE
ESE-1 6/29/1993 177.69 10.34 167.35 7600 2900 390 130 460 - (1) PACE
ESE-1 /2371993 177.69 10.9 166.78 2000 490 40 20 56 600 (eMly — PACE
QC-1  (dy  9/23/1993 -—- - — 1500 420 39 19 5a 350 (eXn - PACE
ESE-1 12/10/1993 177.69 9.93 167.76 1800 480 42 19 66 921 (e 3.2 PACE
QC-1 (dy 12/10/1993 — - —— 1500 380 38 17 55 770 ex) —- PACE
ESE-1 2/17/1994 177.69 9.64 68,05 1900 380 48 24 80 585 (eXh) --- PACE
QC-1 (@& 2171994 - — - 2200 430 42 19 65 491 (exly --- PACE
ESE-1 B/8/1994 177.69 11.72 k6597 2100 450 46 16 50 760 (e} 51 PACE
ESE-1 10/12/1994 177.69 1048 te7.2t 760 240 16 Sk 39 230 (e} 35 PACE
ESE-1 1/19/1995 177.69 777 16992 840 600 120 22 58 - 8.0 AT1
ESE-1 5/2/1995 177.69 8.69 [69.00 2000 640 67 24 98 - 8.5 ATI
ESE-] T/28/1995 177.69 10.12 167.57 150 ND<(.50 ND<{}.50 ND<(.50 ND<L0’ — 19 ATl .
ESE-] 11171995 177.69 10.57 167.12 200 14 ND=<L.0 1 ND<2.0 600 7.7 ATI
ESE-1 2111996 177.69 7.41 170.28 750 370 23 21 64 680 2.5 SPL
ESE-1 4/23/1996 177.69 912 168.57 310 100 Np<] ND<1 NP1 1500 6.3 SPL
ESE-1 71971996 177.69 10.12 167.57 730 230 74 13 63 750 29 SPL
ESE-1 10/10/1996 177.69 10.80 166.59 420 26 1.6 7.3 12 430 74 SPL
ESE-| 1/20/1997 177.69 8.52 169.17 660 250 472 13 k1 450 59 SPL
ESE-1 42511997 177.69 9.77 167.92. 410 ND<05  ND<LO ND<1.0)  ND<i0 580 5.3 SPL
ESE-1 7/18/1997 177.69 10.55 167.14 420 NP=<(.}  ND<L0Q ND<1.) ND<LO 371 50 SPL
ESE-1 10/27/1997 177.69 10.36 167.33 300 56 ND<1.0 6.5 Nb<}.0 220 4.8 SFL
ESE-1 1/22/1998 177.69 7.52 17017 4200 440 9 15 17.7 1300 42 SPL
ESE-{ 4/23/1998 177.69 8.80 168.89 15000 3400 190 91¢ 900 4400 42 SPL
QC-1 4/23/1998 — - - 15000 2300 140 T30 730 4400 —— SPL
ESE-1 1/29/1998 177.69 %.73 16796 — e -— - - — - —
ESE-1 713041998 -— e — 13000 ND<25  ND<5.0 NB<5.0 ND<5.0 15000 4.0 SPL
ESE-I 12/17/1998 177.69 9.51 168.18 2400 73 1.0 282 4.6 2000/2500* - SPL
ESE-1 31999 177.69 3.65 169.04 4700 58 ND=<1.0 ND>10 ND<1.0 4700 - SPL
ESE-1 6/23/1999 177.69 10.51 167.18 600 170 ND<1.0 1.2 5.0 3500 - SPL
ESE-1 972711999 177.69 1032 167.37 920 200 ND<25 ND<?5  ND<I5 4900 SPL
ESE-1 12/8/1999 177.69 10.24 167.45 460 130 1.2 5.2 1.5 5100 - PACE
ESE-1 3/9/2000 177.69 7.72 169,97 oo () 1300 120 80 140 7300 - PACE
ESE-1 /82000 177.69 9.40 168.29 2900 540 9.7 20 17 5200 - FACE
ESE-1 9/18/2000 [77.69 10.05 167.64 890 34 ND<{L} 14 ND<{+.5 2800 - PACE
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Table 1 '
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11105 _
3519 Castro Valley Blvd, Castro Valley, CA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  GROUNDWATER  TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION {(a) WATER ELEVATION (b) (ug/L) (gl)  (ugl) (ug/l)  (ug/L) (ug/l} (ppm)
MONITORING (Fect) (Feet) (Feet)
ESE-I 12/14/2000 177.69 8.20 169.49 1600 11.1  ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 2730 —  PACE
ESE- 3/21/2001 177.69 9.75 167.94 5700 228 ND<0.5 051  ND<LS 6810 -~ PACE
ESE-1 6/18/2001 177.69 10.21 167.48 2000 152 0.669 3.62 234 1980 -~ PACE
ESE-1 9/18/2001 177.69. 10.30 167.39 2500 57.1 ND<5.0 625  ND<I5 2090 —  PACE
ESE-1 12/13/2001 17769 9.82 167.87 2800 208 6.05 8.54 9.66 2030 - PACE
ESE-1 3/14/2002 11769 9.10 168.59 1800 140 6.31 45 9.41 1974 —  PACE
ESE-1 6/19/2002 177.69 9.92 167.77 1100 220 202 423 3.3 1280 —  PACE
ESE-1 9/10/02* 177.69 1021 167.48 490 39 29 ND<20 49 670 - SEQ
ESE-1 12/16/2002 177.69 8.56 169.13 730 140 6.0 32 91 670 —  SEQ
ESE- /1172003 177.69 9.40 168.29 1700 490 21 22 41 530 —  SEQ
ESE-1 6/17/2003 ()  177.69 9.86 167.83 1300 140 ND<10  ND<I0 ND<10 480 —  SEQ
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11105
3519 Castro Valley Blvd, Castro Valley, CA

Table 1

WELL DATE OF CASING -DEPTHTO  GROUNDWATER  TPH-G B T E X MTRBE DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER ELEVATION () (ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L} (up/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) (ppm)
MONITORING {Feet) {Feet) (Feet}
ESE-2 10/5/1992 178.23 11.68 166.55 300 54 114 39 45 - Sy~ PACE
E3SE-2 4171993 178.23 917 169.06 240 27 ND<0.5 17 2.6 123 {e)ly —- PACE
ESE-2 6/29/1993 178.23 10.88 167.35 1700 260 24 [10 23 - L) PACE
QC-1  (d)y 6/29/1993 - e 1300 240 17 119 25 .- 1) J— PACE
ESE-2 972371993 178.23 11.56 166.67 240 31 0.5 0.6 25 643 (edl) —- PACE
ESE-2 12/10/1993 178.23 10.48 167.75 250 24 2.4 1.5 1N 940 (ex) 2.6 PACE
ESE-2 2/17/1994 178.23 10.06 168.17 900 ND<G.5  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 939 (e)ly - PACE
ESE-2 8/8/1994 178.23 11.11 167.12 750 ND<0.5 ND<(Q.5 ND<0.5  ND<{.5 1400 (e} 5.1 PACE
ESE-2 10/12/1994 178.23 11.31 166.92 1700 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 3000 (e) 36 PACE
ESE-2 17191995 178.23 8.25 169.98 360 2 0.9 0.7 1 - 8.1 ATI
BSE-2 5/2/1995 178.23 9.21 169.02 1200 4 ND<2.5 ND<25 ND<590 --- 84 ATI
ESE-2 772811995 178.23 10.64 167.59 2000 ND<25  ND<135 ND<25 ND<5.0 — 7.7 ATI
ESE-2 LI/17/1995 178.23 11.13 167.10 3600 ND<23 ND<25 ND<25  ND<350 12000 T4 ATI
QC-1 (dy 1VI71995 - - - 3400 ND<25 ND<15 ND<25  ND<30 12600 - ATI
ESE-2 27711996 178.23 7.94 170.29 450 ND<0Q.5 NPt ND<1 NP<i 2300 18 SPL
ESE-2 4123199 178.23 9.73 168.50 260 0.9 ND<I ND<1 ND<1 8600 72 SPL
ESE-2 71911996 178.23 10.70 167.53 780 ND<2.5 ND<3 ND<5 ND=5 13393 3.0 SPL
ESE-2 10/10/19%06 173.23 11.39 166.84 2900 ND<0.5  ND<L0 ND<1.0 ND<L0 12000 7.0 SPL
ESE-2 1/20/1997 173.23 9.04 169,13 ND<250 ND<25  ND<50 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 13000 6.2 SPL
ESE-2 4/25/1997 178.23 10.31 16792 2700 ND<0.5  ND<LO ND<i.0 ND<L.0 15000 59 SPL
ESE-2 181997 178.23 11.02 167.21 11000 ND<5 ND<i0 ND<i0  ND<i0 £1000 50 SPL
ESE-2 10/27/1997 178.23 1093 16730 6100 ND<2,5  ND<3.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 7100 4.8 SPL
QC-1 (dy 107274997 - - — 6600 ND<2.5  ND<50 ND<50 ND<5.{ 7400 - SPL
ESE-2 . 1/22/1998 178.23 7.93 17030 13000 ND<(}.5  ND<LO ND<1.0 ND<L{ 10000 4.6 SPL
QC-1 (dy  1/22/1998 --- - - 13000 ND=(.5 ND<LO ND<1.0 ND<l.0 10000 - SPL
ESE-2 412311998 178.23 9.34 168.89 19000 NB<5 ND<i{ ND<1D  ND<i0 - 36000 42 SPL
ESE-2 /29/1998 178.23 1029 167.54 - e .- - — e - -—
ESE-2 7/30/1998 - - - 19600 ND<5 ND<10 ND<I0  ND<10 36000 42 SPL
ESE-2 12/17/1998 178.23 10.20 168.03 12000 ND<5.0 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50  13000/i 7000* - 5PL
ESE-2 3/19/1999 178.23 9.02 169.21 18000 160 ND<1.0 ND<10 ND<1.0 13000 -- SPL
ESE-2 6/23/1999 178.23 9.99 168.24 280 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 ND<i.0 16000 - SPL
ESE-2 9/27/1999 178.23 LGS 167.54 ND<500 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25  ND<25 12000 --- SPL
ESE-2 13/6/1999 178.23 11.26 16697 ND<SO  ND<03  ND<03  ND<O3  ND<O6 12000 —  PACE
ESE-2 3/9/2000 178.23 795 170.28 ND<50 1.6 ND<0.5 Nb<0.5 ND<0.5 7900 — PACE
ESE-2 6/8/2000 178.23 9.66 168.57 1600 ND<D.5 0.73 ND=0.5 2.2 9400 - PACE
ESE-2 (k)  9/18/2000 178237 -—- -— - - - - - - — -
ESE-2 12/14/2G00 178.23 11.15 167.08 6000 0.75 ND<4.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 11200 -— PACE
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11105
3519 Castro Valley Blvd, Castro Valley, CA

Table 1

B .

WELL DATE QF CASING DEPTHTO  GROUNDWATER  TPH-G T E X MTBE Do LARBR
13 SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER ELEVATION (b) {ug/L) {ug/L}) (ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) ' (ppm)
MONITORING {Feet) (Feet) (Feet) .
ESE-2 3/21/2001 178.23 141.35 167.88 6900 786 457 37.7 T7L.5 3799 - PACE
ESE-2 6/18/2001 178.23 11.24 166.99 6400 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<25 ND<7.5 9320 - PACE
ESE-2 9/18/2001 178.23 1L.35 166.88 4800 ND<12.5 ND<I2.5 ND<125 NDP<37.5 6260 — PACE
ESE-2 12/13/72001 17823 10.97 167.26 59000 0.592 ND<(Q.5 ND<(.5 ND<10 5940 -~ PACE
ESE-2 3/14/2002 17823 10.13 168.10 4500 76 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<1.0 6660 - PACE
ESE-2 6/19/2002 178.23 109t 167.32 250 ND<12.5 ND<I2.5 ND<j25 ND<25 4900 - PACE
ESE-2 9/10/02* 178.23 10.82 167.41 1500 ND=<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 6.3 3100 - SEQ
ESE-2 12/16/2002 178.23 7.87 170.36 1400 ND<5.0 ND<54{ ND<50 ND<5.0 2400 - SEQ
ESE-2 3/11/2003 178,23 10.24 [67.99 2800 NP<10 ND<I10 Nb<10 ND<10 48060 - SEQ
ESE-2 6/17/2003 {n} 178.23 10.19 168.04 10000 ND<1C'|0 ND<100 ND=<100 ND<100 4400 _— SEQ
11103 G Table 2003 FPage 4 of 16 URS Corporation




‘Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11105
3519 Castro Valley Blvd, Castro Valley, CA
WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  GROUNDWATER  TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER ELEVATION (b) {ug/L) © (ug/l) {ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) {ppn}
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) (Feet) :
ESE-1 10/5/1992 178.20 1058 167.62 430 57 30 1.6 34 () —  PACE
ESE-3 41171993 178.20 8.14 170.06 2400 460 - 220 74 210 - ( —  PACE
ESE-3 6/29/1993 178.20 972 168 .48 280 56 14 15 13 g () —  PACE
ESE-3 9/23/1993 178.20 10.46 167.74 72 13 35 17 4.1 - (Il -  PACE
ESE-3 12/40/1993 178,20 9.30 168.90 270 71 32 6.1 1 (D 27  PACE
ESE-3 2/17/1994 178.20 8.97 169.23 520 140 10 20 33 5.74 (N -  PACE
ESF-3 B/8/1994 178.20 10.02 168.18 ND<50 . B8 1.6 1.6 2.3 ND<5.0 () 62  PACE
ESE-3 10/12/1994 178.20 1032 167.88 470 190 6.4 15 18 ND<s0 () 35  PACE
ESE-3 1/19/1995 178.20 7.40 170.80 330 %0 27 21 20 6.7 ATI
ESE-3 5/2/1995 178.20 8.26 169.94 530 180 30 23 44 8.6 ATI
ESE-3 7/28/1995 178.20 9.54 168.66 ND<50  ND<050 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<L0 88  ATI
ESE-3 11/17/1995 178.20 10.04 168.16 ND<50 1.7 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<t.0 ND<5.0 7.3 ATI
ESE-3 2/7/1996 178.20 7.08 17602 ND<50 8.6 ND<I ND<I  ND=<l ND<10 3.9 SPL
ESE-3 4/23/1996 178.20 8.79 169.41 ND<50 7.6 ND<i ND<I  ND<l 65 69  SPL
ESE-3 7/9/1996 178.20 10.09 168.11 ND<50 12 2.6 2 19 26 3.4 SPL
ESE-3 16/10/1996 178.20 10.48 167.72 -
ESE-3 10/11/1996 178.20 - 260 140 ND<LO  ND<LO 2.6 ND<10 72 SPL
ESE-3 1/20/1997 178.20 8.65 169.55 ND<50 15 17 ND<1.0 ND<L$ 14 57 SPL
ESE-3 412511997 17820 10.02 168.18 ND<50  ND<03 ND<I0  ND<l0 ND<LO 14 5.4 SPL
ESE-3 7/18/1997 178.20 10.66 167 54 10000 1400 1400 300 1280 ND<250 52 SPL
ESE-3 10/27/1997 178.20 9.83 168.37 ND<250  ND<25 ND<50  ND<5.0 36 ND<50 50 SPL
ESE-3 1/22/1998 178.20 7.06 171.14 130~ ND<05 ND<LO  ND<I0 ND<LO 120 43 SPL
ESE-3 4/23/1998 17820 '8.44 169.76 4800 560 ND<10 15 ND<10 4000 39 SPL
ESE-3 7291998 178.20 9.27 168.93 - - —
ESE-3 7/30/1998 - - 1800 62 ND<5.0  ND<5.0 ND<5.0 1700 4.1 SPL
ESE-3 12/17/1998 178.20 915 169.05 600 54 ND<1.0 2.1 49 340/430* SPL
ESE-3 3/19/1999 178.20 214 170.06 2000 260 44 13 28 870 SPL
ESE-3 6/23/1999 178.20 9,44 168.76 200 91 ND<1.0 83 16 240 — SPL
FSE-3 0/27/1999 178.20 9.69 168.51 130 35 ND<1.0 2.7 3.8 100 SPL
ESE-3 12/9/1999 178.20 10.99 167.21 380 84 1.7 87 . 63 160 —  PACE
ESE-3 3/9/2000 17820 7.12 171.08 950 190 46 39- 62 350 ~  PACE
ESE-3 6/8/2000 £78.20 1092 167.28 300 37 ND<0.5 2.3 13 400 —-  DACE
ESE-3 91812000 178,20 1112 167.08 920 140 1.3 15 48 170 —  PACE
ESE-3 12/14/2000 178.20 970 16850 320 64 ND<0.5 6.24 1.76 201 —  PACE
ESE-3 3/21/2001 178.20 10.07 . 16843 680 80.5 0.546 21.1 13.2 398 —  PACE
ESE-3 6/18/2001 178.20 11.42 166.78 380 47 ND<0.5 314 ND<L5 242 - PACE
ESE-3 9/18/2001 17820 . 115§ 166.65 340 548  ND<D5 436  ND<LS 79.7 ~  PACE
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former BP Service Station #11105
3519 Castro Valley Blvd, Castro Valley, CA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEFTHTO  GROUNDWATER  TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB

D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER ELEVATION (b) (ug/L) (ugl)  (up/l) (ug/l)  (ug/L) {ug/L) {ppin)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) (Feet}
ESE-1 12/13/2001 178.20 10.12 168.08 270 314 ND<5 131 2.24 129 —  PACE
FSE-3 3/14/2002 178.20 9.84 168.36 670 89.8 0.769 234 30.4 413 ~~  PACE
ESE-3 6/19/2002 178.20 10.57 167.63 130 186  ND<05  ND<0.5 ND<L.0 166 —  PACE
ESE-3 9/10/02% 178.20 9.90 168.30 83 12 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<05 93 SEQ
ESE-3 12/16/2002 178.20 9.23 168.97 290 55 17 37 14 78 SEQ
ESE-3 3112003 - 178.20 2.05 169.15 0o 34 ND<0.50 054  ND<0.50 140 SEQ
ESE-3 6/17/2003  (n)} 17820 9.30 168.90 520 17 ND<5.0 53 ND=<5.0, 130 - SEQ
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11105
3519 Castro Valley Bivd, Castro Valley, CA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO GROUNDWATER  TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO . LAB
0 SAMPLING/ ELEVATION {s) WATER ELEVATION (b) (ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) {ppm)
MONITOQRING (Feet) {Feet) (Feef) . .
ESE-4 107571992 177.73 10,33 167.40 98 7.2 1.3 1.t 6.1 - 1 - PACE
ESE-4 47171993 177.73 7.88 169.85 550 93 20 23 33 - 1) J— PACE
ESE-4 6/29/1993 17766 (DO 833 169,33 150 23 0.6 5.4 0.5 ' 54 ey — PACE
ESE-4 9/23/1993 177.66 10.05 167.61 116 14 1.7 32 46 I PACE
ESE-4 12/10/1993 177.66 8.95 168.71 L 21 7.2 4.2 10 " 2875 H 28 PACE
ESE-4 271771994 177.66 8.65 169.01 210 26 12 47 n 113 (e - PACE
ESE-4 8/8/1994 177.66 9.76 167.90 76 9.6 ND<0.5 2 ND<0.5 62 (e 7.0 PACE
ESE-4 10/12/1994 177.66 9.62 168.04 ND<50 ND<(.5  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 44 &) 32  PACE
ESE-4 - 141971995 177.66 6.97 170.69 140 56 14 24 23 - 6.9 ATI
ESE 4 5/2/1993 177.66 7.85 169.81 130 21 2.3 8.6 8.2 2. AT1
ESE-4 7/28/1995 177.66 9.20 168.46 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<950 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 8.1 ATI
ESE-4 11/1771895 177.66 9.68 167.9% ND<50 ND<0.5 0.6 ND<(.5¢ ND<LD 18 5.7 ATI
ESE-4 2/7/1996 177.66 6.59 171.07 100 2.6 ND<l1 1.6 4.1 42 2.0 SPL
ESE-4 4/23/1996 177.66 8.30 169.36 160 37 15 16 3 43 5.4 SPL
ESE-4 7/9/1996 177.66 9,21 168.45 60 17 1.5 6.8 116 27 3.9 SPL
ESE-4 10/10/1996 177.66 297 167.69 - —
ESE-4 1071171996 177.66 - ND<50 ND<0.5  ND<1.0 ND<I.O ND<L0 i8 55 SPL
ESE-4 1/20/1997 177.66 7.68 16998 ND<50 ND<{),5 ND<1.0 ND<l.G ND<LO 130 49 SPL
ESE-4 4/25/1997 177.66 9.15 168.51 ND<250 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 ND<5.0  ND<5.0 N[350 4.3 SPL
ESE-4 7118/1997 177.66 9.71 167.95 ND<50 15 ND<}0 ND<i0  ND<I9 ND<100 45 SPL
ESE-4 10/27/1997 177.66 9.38 168.28 ND<250) ND<2.5 NP<5.0 NP<30 ND<5) ND<5( 49 SPL
ESE-4 1/22/1997 177.66 6.59 171.07 ND<50 ND<0S5  ND<1.0 ND<1.0 WND<1.0 ND<10 43 SPL
ESE-4 412341998 177.66 7.90 169.76 - WD=<250 ND<25  ND<5.0 ND<50 ND<5.0 ND<50 4.0 SPL
ESE-4 7/29/1998 177.66 8.96 168.70 - —
ESE-4 7/30/1998 — ND<50 Np<i3  ND<LO ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 4.2 SFL
ESE-4 12/17/1998 177.66 8.32 169.34 — —
ESE-4 .3/19/1999 177.66 7.71 169,95 - — -
ESE-4 6/23/1999 177.66 .78 163.88
ESE-4 92711999 177.66 9.27 168.39
ESE-4 12/9/1999 177.66 921 168.45 — — -
ESE-4 3/9/2000 177.66 6.82 170.84 — —
ESE-4 6/3/2000 177.66 8.72 168.94 — - - — - —
BSE-4 9182000 177.66 902 168.64 — -
ESE-4 §2/14/2000 177.66 8.61 168.05 — - —
ESE-4 3/21/2001 17766 8.61 169.05 — -
ESE-4 6/18/2001 177.66 9.24 16842 - - — - — —
ESE-4 9/18/2001 177.65 9.35 168.31 — —
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11105
3519 Castro Valley Blvd, Castro Valley, CA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO GROUNDWATER  TPH-G B T E X MTBE Do LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER ELEVATION (b} (ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/l)  {ug/t) (gL} (ppin)
MONITORING {Feet) (Feet) {Feet)
ESE-4 12/13/2001 177.66 £.53 169.13 — — — — -
BSE-4 3/14/2002 177.66 8.44 169.22 — — —
ESE-4 6/19/2002 177.66 16.87 166.69 e
ESE-4 9/10/02% 177.66 9.27 168.39 — —
ESE-4 12/16/2002 177.66 6.90 17076 -
ESE-4 3/11/2003 177.66 £.83 168.82 — -
ESE-4 6/17/2003 177.66 .84 168.52 i — —_ — — — __- —
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

3519 Castro Valley Blvd, Castro Valley, CA

Table 1

Former BP Service Station #11105

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  GROUNDWATER  TPH-G B T E X MTBE Do LAR
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (2) WATER - ELEVATION (b} {(ug/L) fug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L} {ug/L) (ug/L) (ppmy)
MONITORING {Feet) (Feet) (Feet) . .
ESE-5 10/5/1992 176.08 922 166.86 1300 200 38 12 18 - [#) I PACE
ESE-5 4/1/1993 176.08 702 169.06 13000 2200 26 730 1000 - - PACE
QC-1 (d) 4171993 - - £3000 2500 25 740 1100 O PACE
ESE-5 6/29/1993 176.08 10.21 163.87 7600 1500 9.3 170 100 - () — PACE
ESE-3 9/23/1993 176.08 10.64 16544 560 19 12 0.2 1.8 --- n - PACE
ESE-5 12/10/1993 176.08 9.42 i66.66 1700 300 3 76 110 14.07 a 25 YACE
BSE-S 27771994 176.08 935 [66.73 3500 640 7.8 90 130 4513 hy - PACE
ESE-3 B/8/1994 176.08 876 167.32 2600 210 4.9 9.4 4.4 33 (ey 538 PACE
QC-1 {d}  8/8/1994 — 2500 230 46 13 43 32 {¢) -  PACE
ESE-5 10/12/1994 176.08 8.95 167.13 5600 560 9.5 75 21 79.2 H 36 PACE
QC1 (@ 1121594 6000 ° 550 10 78 22 77 © - PACE
ESg.5 1/19/1995 176.08 540 170.68 1900 620 ND<3 95 15 — 7.6 ATI
QC-1 (d) 1/19/1995 —— — - 1600 620 ND<35 93 17 - -~ ATI
ESE-5 5/2/1995 176.08 6.48 169.60 5700 1100 ND<19 E80 58 - 82 AT1
QC-1 (d) 57271995 - - - 5300 1100 ND<}0 180 58 - e ATI
ESE-5 /2811995 176.08 7.97 168.11 520 15 ND<(3.50 i.7 L3 -— 8.2 ATI
QC-1  (dy  7/28/1995 -— — — 460 72 ND=<0.50 1.9 1.5 - - ATI
ESE-3 11171995 176.08 8.39 167.69 850 39 1.8 7.6 27 24 6.3 AT}
ESE-5 21771996 176.08 471 171.37 4100 670 6 190 140 NI'r<50 L5 SPL
ESE-5 4/23/1996 176.08 7.35 168.73 3000 570 N5 79 ton 84 6.5 SPL
ESE-5 7/9/19%6 176.08 9.40 166.68 620 150 1.7 9.3 6.4 25 37 SPL
ESE-5 10/10/1996 176.08 9.04 167.04 1100 29 ND<5.0 ND<50 ND<5.0 ND<50 6.3 SPL
QC-1 (4  10/10/1996 - - - 1106 31 ND<5.0 ND<50 ND<5.0 ND<50 — SPL
ESE-5 i 1/20/1997 176.08 5.82 170.26 2100 980 MD<25 280 80 ND<250 5.4 SPL
QC-1 (d) 1/20/1997 - - -~ 2700 910 8.3 280 84 180 —— SPL-
ESE-S 4/25/1997 176.08 724 168.84 = - - - - --- — -—
ESE-5 4/28/1997 176.08 — - ND<250 7.9 ND<5.0 ND<35.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 4.9 SPL
ESE-5 7/18/1997 176,08 7.86 168.22 1200 ND<§ ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<100 5.0 SPL
QC-1  (dy  IR/1997 --- - --- 630 31 ND<5.0 ND<50 ND<5.0 130 - SPL
ESE-5 107271997 176.08 791 168.17 ND<250 5.4 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 WND<50 52 SPL
ESE-5 1/22/1998 176.08 4.64 171.44 170 7.7 ND<1.0 NBb<1.0 ND<1.D 130 4.6 SPL
ESE-5 23/199% 176.08 631 169.77 720 79 NB<5.0 9.0 ND<5.0 180 4.6 SPL
ESE.5 773911998 176.08 743 168.65 — — -
ESE-5 1/30/1998 w— - — 840 9.8 ND=1.0 4.0 ND<1.0 710 4.3 SPL
ESE-5 12/17/1998 176.08 7.05 169.03 - — - - — -— — -
ESE-5 3/19/19%9 176.08 5.00 171.08 ND<250 ND<5.0  ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 ND<5.9 - SP1L
ESE-5 6/23/1999 176,08 .77 168.31 - - -—- -— — e ——- SPL
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11105
3519 Castro Valley Blvd, Castro Valley, CA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER  TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
1D SAMPLING/  ELEVATION (a) WATER ELEVATION (b) (ug/L) (ugl)  (gl) (gl)  (ugl) (ug/L) (ppm)
MONITORING {Feet) {Fect) ({Feet)
ESE-5 9/27/1999 176.08 8.11 167.97 450 10 ND<50 6.3 ND<5.0 220 f— SPL
ESE-5 12/9/1999 176.08 7.66 16842 ——— — - -—- —- — — —
ESE-5 392000 17608 5.08 171.00 1700 170 25 45 6.4 149 - PACE
ESE-3 6/8/2000 176.08 7.36 168.72 — — —- - — - - —
ESE-5 9/18/2000 176.08 171 168.37 . 130 0.65 ND<(.5 0.71 ND<Q.5 51 - PACE
ESE-5 12/14/2000 176.08 2.36 173.72 — — - —— — — — —
ESE-5 37212001 176.08 7.42 168.66 1000 10.3 ND<2.5 11 ND<7.5 0.8 - PACE
ESE-5 6/18/2001 176.08 7.92 168.16 — _— - —- w— — - —
ESE-5 971872001 176.08 8.05 168.03 200 0.868 ND<0.5 035 ND<1.5 575 — PACE
ESE-5 12/13/2001 176.26 (m} 7.80 : 168 .46 —- --- — — — -— — [—
ESE-5 3/1472Q02 176.26 6.55 169.71 1300 7.1 1.35 154 1.42 374 —— PACE
ESE-5 6/19/2002 176.26 7.83 168.43 -— — — —- — — - —
ESE-5 9/10/02* 176.26 8.22 163.04 L] 99 ND=<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 44 — SEQ
ESE-5 12/16/2002 176.26 6.53 169.68 v - — - e — —— —
ESE-5 3/11/2003 176.26 6.77 162.49 2100 14 ND<2.5 15 30 R0 — —
ESE-S 6/17/2003 176.26 6.75 169.51 -—_ - —— — — — — —
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11105
3519 Castro Valley Blvd, Castro Valley, CA
WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  GROUNDWATER — TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
] SAMPLING/ ELEVATION () WATER ELEVATION (b) {ug/L) (ugl)  (ug/l) (ug)  (ug/l) (ug/L) (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) (Feet)
MW-6 7/28/1995 179.24 10.00 169.24 ND<50  ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<L0 8.1 ATI
MW-6 11/17/1995 179.24 10.44 168.80 ND<50  ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<L.0 ND<5.0 6.8 ATI
MW-6 2/7/1996 179.24 7.68 171.56 WD<50  ND<0.5  ND<I ND<I  ND<I ND<10 24 SPL
MW-6 4/23/1996 179.24 9.33 169.9] ND<50  ND<0.5  ND<l ND<I  ND<} ND<10 66  SPL
MW-6 7/9/1996 179.24 10.10 169.14 ND<50  ND<0.5  ND<I ND<I  ND<I ND<10 2.7 SPL
MW-6 10/10/19%6 179.24 11.00 168.24 ND<50  ND<0.5 ND<{.0  ND<l0 ND<LO ND<10 69  SPL
MW-6 12011997 179.24 8.70 170.54 ND<5¢  ND<O5  ND<i0  ND<LO ND<LO ND<10 55 SPL
MW-6 4425/1997 179.24 10.16 169.08 ND<S0  ND<0.5 ND<IO  ND<10 ND<L0 ND<10 5.1 SPL
MW -6 7118/1997. 179.24 10.66 168.58 ND<50  ND<0.5 ND<LO = NP<10 ND<LO  ND<I0 48  SPL
MW-6 10/27/1997 179.24 10.25 168.99 ND<50  ND<0.5 ND<l.0  ND<L0 ND<LD ND<10 48  SPL
MW-6 1/22/1998 179.24 7.76 171.48 ND<50  ND<0.5 ND<L.®  ND<LO ND<LO ND<10 a0  SPL
MW-6 4/23/1998 179.24 9.10 170.14 ND<50  ND<0.5 ND<I.0  ND<LO ND<L0 ND<10 42  SPL
MW-6 7/29/1998 179.24 - 10.40 168.34 —
MW-6 7/30/1998 — ND<50  ND<0.5 ND<I.0  ND<LO ND<10 ND<10 38 SPL
MW-6 12/17/1998 179.24 9.40 169.84
MW-6 3/19/1999 179.24 910 170.14 —
MW-6 6/23/1999 179.24 9.79 168.45 — - -
MW-6 9/27/1999 179.24 10.10 169.14 — - e
MW-6 1291999 179.24 997 - 169.27 - -
MW-6 3/9/2000 179.24 8.56 170.68 - - -
MW-6 6/8/2000 179.24 9.11 170.13 -
MW-6 9/18/2000 179.24 9.77 169.47 - — — —
MW-6 . 12/1472000 179.24 9.17 170.07 — -
MW-6 3/21/2001 179.24 9.82 169.42 — .
MW-6 6/18/2001 179.24 10.19 169.05 -
MW-6 9/18/2001 179.24 10.25 168.99 - —
MW-6 12/13/2000 179.24 9.75 169.49 - — _
MW-6 3/14/2002 179.24 9.53 169.71 — — -
MW-6 6/19/2002 179.24 9.87 169.37 — - -
MW-6 9/10/02* 179.24 9.49 169,75 — - —
MW-6 12/16/2002 179.24 8.39 . 170.85 _—
MW-6 3/11/2003 179.24 9.40 169.84 — — — -
MW 61712003 179.24 LN 160.53 R - — — — - — —
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Service Station #11105

3519 Castro Valley Bivd, Castro Valley, CA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTCO GROUNDWATER  TPH-G B T K X . MTBE Do LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (1) WATER ELEVATION {b} (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/Ly (ug/L) (ug/L) {ppm)
MONITORING (Feel) {Feet) (Feet) ‘
MW-7 7/28/1995 176.55 925 167.30 ND=50 0.54 (g) 054 ND<U.50  NP<1.0 7. ATi
MW-7 11/17/19%5 176.55 9.73 166.82 1100 ND<l0  ND<I{ ND<10  ND<20 4000 5.3 ATI
MW-7 2/7/1996 176.55 .48 170.07 610 ND=<0.5 ND<] ND<1 ND<1 2500 41 SPL
QC-1 (d) . 27711996 280 ND=0.5 ND<] - ND<1 ND<1 2600 SPL
MW-7 42311996 176.55 8.37 168.18 150 ND<0.5 ND<l ND<1 ND<] 3500 6.4 SPL
QC-1  (d)  4/23/1996 230 NP<0.5 ND<l ND] ND<1 3500 SPL
MW-7 7/9/1996 176.55 9.24 167.31 230 ND<(.5 ND<I ND<1 ND<] 4206 31 SPL
QC-1  (dy  7//199 - 220 ND<{.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 4400 SPL
MW-7 10/1011996 176.55 10.05 166.50 — — -
MW-7 1071171996 176.55 1600 ND<(.5  ND<LO ND<LO  ND<LD 3000 6.9 SPL
MW-T 112071997 176.55 7.51 169.04 ND<50 0.63 1 ND<I.0  ND<LO 2600 5.7 SPL
MW-7 4/25/1997 176.55 8.79 167.76 -— - -—
MW-7 4/28/1997 176.55 1500 ND<0.5 ND<l9 ND<1¢ WND<l{ 3600 5.1 SPL
QC-1  (d) 47281997 — 7700 3500 ND<25 74 37 ND<250 - SPL
MW-7 71871997 176.55 9.50 167.05 1400 ND<0.5 ND<l.¢ ND<L.¢ ND<1.0 2600 5.2 SPL
MW-7 10/27/1997 176.55 9.19 167.36 420 ND<0.5 ND<1J ND<1) ND<1J 560 4.9 SPL
MW-T 1/22/1998 176.35 6.45 170.10 3100 ND<{Q.5 ND<1.0 ND<LD 1.4 2300 42 SPL
MW-7 47231998 176.55 8.02 168.53 3800 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10) 3800 39 SPL
MW-7 7/29/1998 176.55 $.88 167.67 — -—
MW-7 730/1998 — 500 ND<25  ND<50 ND<50  ND<5.0 ND<50 4.1 SPL
OC-1 (d}  130/1998 £700 ND<12  ND<25 ND<25  ND<25 4700 SPL
MW-7 12/17/199% 176.55 8.62 167.93 -—
MW-7 3/19/1999 176.55 7.52 169.03 3800 ND<i.0 ND<10 ND<10 ND<LO 3800 SPL
MW-7 6/23/£999 176.55 9.63 166.92 -— —
MW-7 9/27/1999 176.55 9.39 167.16 140 ND=10  ND<I10 ND<10  ND<10 3800 SPL
MW-7 12/9/£999 176.55 9.94 166.61 — — . —_
MW-7 3/9/2000 176.55 6.72 169.83 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 1400 PACE
MW-7 6/8/2000 176.55 7.38 169.17 _— - —
MW-7 9/18/2000 176.55 9.18 167.37 190 ND<0.5  ND<D.5 Np<0.5 ND<0(.5 580 PACE
MW-7 12/1472000 176.55 .13 168.42 —
MW-7 3212001 176.55 8.98 167.57 1300 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<L5 1460 -— PACE
MW-7 6/18/2001 176.55 9.68 166.87 — — —
MW-T7 9/18/2001 176.55 9.80 166.75 ND<50 ND<0.5  ND<QS ND<D.5 NDkL§ 949 - PACE
MW.7 12/13/2001 176 55 926 167.29 — — .
MW-7 3/14/2002 176.55 8.69 167.36 800 ND<05  ND<05 ND<05 ND<L.0 952 PACE
MW-7 6/19/2002 176.55 9.06 167.49 - — - — — —
MW-7 9/10/02* 176.55 9.23 167.32 260 ND<24 ND<20 ND<20 ND<20 3% — SEQ
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11105
3519 Castro Valley Blvd, Castro Valley, CA
WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
i SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (2} WATER ELEVATION (b) (ug/L} () = (ug/L) (ug/l)  (ugL) (ug/L) (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) {Feet) {Feet)
MW-7 12/16/2002 176.55 7.17 168.78 — —_
MW-7 3/11/2003 176.55 8.30 168.25 620 ND<25 ND<25  ND<25 ND<2.5 1100 —
MW-7 6/17/2003 17655 9.51 167.04 — — - - — — — -
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data -
I'ormer BP Service Station #11105
3519 Castro Valley Blvd, Castro Valley, CA

MTBE

WELL PATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X Do LAB
ID SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER ELEVATION (b) (ug/L) {ug/L) fug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) (ppm)
MONITORING . (Feet) (Feet) (Feet)
MW-8 712871995 176.34 7.80 168.54 1160 ND=<2.5 ND=<25 ND<25 ND<5.0 -— 7.2 AT
MW-8 11/17/1995 176.34 8.29 168.05 3300 75 53 670 240 140 7.0 ATE
MW-8 21711996 176.34 499 17135 2300 33 ND<{0 190 216 ND<100 1.7 SPL
MW-8 4/23/1996 176.34 6.09 170.25 2000 3190 ND<20 150 26 ND<250 5.1 SPL
MW-8 () 7/9/1996 - R
QUCZ (i) 4171993 — — ND=50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - PACE
QC-2 (i) 6/25/1993 — ND<50 ND<0.5  ND<D.S ND<0.5  ND<0.5 - o) PACE
0C-2 (i) 9231993 — ND<50  ND<05  ND<0.5§ ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ) —  PACE
QC2 () 1241071993 — — ND<50  ND<0.5 ND<B.S  ND<05 ND<(.5 ND<50 {I) --  PACE
QC-2 () /171994 — — NS0 ND<05  ND<05  ND<05  ND<0.§ — - PACE
QC-2 () B/8/1994 - ND<50  ND<0.5 ND<B5  ND<05  ND<0.5 - PACE
QC2 () 10121994 - — ND=50 ND<0.5  ND<Q.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 -~ PACE
QC-2 () 171971995 ND<50  ND<0S ND<05  ND<05  Np<] - ATI
QC2 (i) S/21995 ND<50  ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ATI
QC-2 (i) 7/28/1995 —  ND<5( ND<0S0  ND<050  ND<0.50 ND<i.0 ATI
QC2 (i) 1117/1995 ND<50  ND<050 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<L0 ND<5.0 ATI
QC-2 (i) 271996 -— ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<] ND<}0 SPL
QG2 (i) 4/23/1996 ND=<50 ND<0.5  ND<l ND<1 ND=<1 ND<iQ SPL
QC-2 (@) 7/9/1996 — - - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<I ND<1 ND<1 ND<i0 - SPL
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Table 1 '
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11105
3519 Castro Valley Blvd, Castro Valley, CA

ABBREVIATIONS:
TPH-G Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
B Benzene
T Toluene
E Ethylbenzene
X Total xylenes
MTBE Methyl tert butyl ether
bo Dissolved oxygen
ug/L Micrograms per liter
ppm Parts per miilion
ND Not dztected above reported detection limit

- Not applicable/available/measured/analyzed

PACE Pace, Inc.
ATl Analytical Technologies, Inc.
SPL Southemn Petroleum Laboratories
SEQ Sequoia Analytical
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11105
3519 Castro Valley Blvd, Castro Valley, CA

8y Top of casing elevations surveyed relative to mean sea level.
() Groundwater elevations in feet refative o mean sea level,

{c)  Additional analysis of the sample collected from ESE-1 on 10/5/92 detected 96 ug/T. tatal
petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel and 1.3 ug/L 1,2-dichloroethane.

{d}  Blind duplicate.

(e} A copy of the documentation for this data is included in Appendix C of Alisto report
10-138-09-004.

{(fy  Topof casing lowered by 0.07 foot afler the monitoring event on 4/01/93.
{8)  Sample result iay be falsely elevated due 1o matrix interference,
() Well destroyed.
(1)  Travel blank.
i) Gasoline does not include MTBE,
()  Well inaccessible,
(I} A copy of the documentation for this data can be found in Blaine Tech Services Teport
014518-J-1, MTBE data for the September 28, 1992, September 29, 1992, October 5,
1992, and April 1, 1993 sampling events have been destroyed.
No chromatograms could be located for MTBE data from wells sampled on June 29, 1993;
wells ESE-1, ESE-3, ESE-4, ESE-5, and the Trip Blank, sampled on September 23, 1993;
and wells ESE-1, ESE-2, and ESE-3, sampled on December 10, 1993,
(m)  Top of casing aitered dus to wellhead maintenance.
() Analyzed for TPH-g, BTEX, MTBE and fuel oxygenates by EPA Method 82608 on 6/17/03 sampling event.
(")  MTBE by EPA 8020/8260,
* During the second quarter of 2002, URS Corporation assumed groundwater monitoring activities for BP.

Source:  The data within this table collected prior to June 2002 was provided to URS by BP Group Environmental Management company and their previous consaltants. URS has niot verified the
accurscy of this information.
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Table 2
Fuel Oxygenates Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11105
3519 Castro Valley Blvd, Castro Valley, CA

Well Pate Ethanol TBA MTBE DIFE ETBE TAME

Number Sampled (pg/l) {rg/L) (ng/L) {1e/L) (ng/L) (Lg/k)
ESE-1 06/17/03 ND<2,000 ND<400 430 ND<19 ND<10 18
ESE-2 06/17/03 ND<20,600 ND<4,000 4,400 ND<100 ND<100 ND<100
ESE-3 06/17/03 ND<1,000 NBP=<200 130 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0

Note = All fucl oxygenate compounds analyzed using EPA Methed 8260B

TBA = {ert-Buty] alcohol

MTBE = Methyl tert-Butyl ether

BIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tert Bukyl ether

TAME = tert-Ammyl Methyi ether

ne/L = micrograms per liter

ND< = Not detected at or above specified laboratory method detection kit
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